INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR L&L EASY-FIRE
AND SCHOOL-MASTER KILNS
easy-school-install.pdf	 REV: 4/15/2012	 Page 1
 2012   L&L Kiln Mfg, Inc.  505 Sharptown Rd, Swedesboro NJ 08085  P:856.294.0077  F:856.294.0070  sales@hotkilns.com   hotkilns.com
CAUTIONS
See hotkilns.com/cautions for the latest information. You can
also download a PDF at hotkilns.com/general-kiln-cautions
DATED INFORMATION

e28T-220	 220	 1	 10560	 48.0	 60	 6 ga	 6-50P
e28T-220-3P	 220/380	 3	 15060	 39.5	 50	 6 ga	 15-50P
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR L&L EASY-FIRE
AND SCHOOL-MASTER KILNS
easy-school-install.pdf	 REV: 4/15/2012	 Page 8
 2012   L&L Kiln Mfg, Inc.  505 Sharptown Rd, Swedesboro NJ 08085  P:856.294.0077  F:856.294.0070  sales@hotkilns.com   hotkilns.com
This is a 6-50P Plug Configuration for single phase Easy-Fire kilns.
This is a 15-50P Plug Configuration for three phase Easy-fire kilns
See paragraph on page 2 about fuse and plug ratings if you have a question about fusing a kiln with a 50 amp cord for
60 amps.
SCHOOL-MASTER ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
.
				    FULL	 FUSE	 HOOK-UP 	 NEMA
MODEL				    LOAD	 SIZE	 WIRE	 PLUG.
NUMBER	 VOLTS	 PHASE	 WATTS	 AMPS	 AMPS	 SIZE*	 TYPE
SM23T-240	 240	 1	 11520	 48.0	 60	 6 ga	 6-50P
SM23T-240-3P	 240	 3	 11520	 27.7	 40	 8 ga	 15-50P
SM23T-208	 208	 1	 9980	 48.0	 60	 6 ga	 6-50P
SM23T-208-3P	 208	 3	 11000	 30.5	 40	 6 ga	 15-50P
SM23T-220	 220	 1	 10560	 48.0	 60	 6 ga	 6-50P
SM23T-220-3P	 220/380	 3	 11400	 29.9	 40	 8 ga	 15-50P
SM28T-240	 240	 1	 11520	 48.0	 60	 6 ga	 6-50P
SM28T-240-3P	 240	 3	 16620	 40.0	 50	 6 ga	 15-50P
SM28T-208	 208	 1	 9980	 48.0	 60	 6 ga	 6-50P
SM28T-208-3P	 208	 3	 14340	 39.8	 50	 6 ga	 15-50P
SM28T-220	 220	 1	 10560	 48.0	 60	 6 ga	 6-50P
SM28T-220-3P	 220/380	 3	 15060	 39.5	 50	 6 ga	 15-50P
* Note 1: Wire hook up size is a general recommendation. It may vary with the length of the electrical run and other localized
conditions. Your electrician needs to follow the rules of the National Electrical Code to make this final determination.
Note 2: 220 volt and 380 volt kilns are for non-US applications. Do not confuse this with nominal 220/110 Edison systems in the
US. Treat those as if it were 240 volts.